
Rathfriland Motor Club F M Contracts Down Rally  17 Oct 09

Pos No. Driver/Co‐driver Car Cls SS 1 SS 2 SS 3 SS 4 SS 5 SS 6 SS 7 SS 8
Road 

Penalties Total

1 2 Kenny McKinstry/Noel Orr Subaru Impreza S9 WRC 9 4:21 6:44 4:17 6:36 3:45 6:24 3:42 6:19 42:08
2 1 Derek McGarrity/James McKee Ford Focus WRC 9 4:33 6:48 4:21 6:36 3:51 6:36 3:50 6:25 43:00
3 5 Donagh Kelly/Kevin Flanagan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2 4:29 6:54 4:28 6:47 4:00 6:39 3:50 6:23 43:30
4 9 Enda McNulty/Ronan O'Kane Subaru Impreza 2 4:30 7:08 4:29 6:51 3:57 6:34 3:53 6:33 43:55
5 10 Raymond Mason/Peter Martin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2 4:41 7:03 4:48 6:50 3:55 6:50 3:59 6:38 44:44
6 23 Oran Donnelly/Paul Hughes Ford Escort MkII 6 4:49 7:11 4:42 7:00 4:09 6:50 4:07 6:50 45:38
7 12 Emma McKinstry/Kenny Hull Subaru Impreza S8 WRC 9 4:46 7:19 4:42 6:59 4:20 6:50 4:07 6:54 45:57
8 18 John McGaffin/Declan Tumilty Subaru 99 WRC 9 4:54 7:07 4:47 7:03 4:08 6:50 4:06 7:02 45:57
9 24 Jody McGrath/Paul Fox Subaru Legacy 9 4:56 7:31 4:52 7:12 4:11 6:50 4:08 6:45 1:00 47:25
10 31 Declan Leonard/Dara Leonard Ford Fiesta ST 1 5:00 7:27 4:56 7:20 4:31 7:13 4:18 7:02 47:47
11 20 Paul Killen/Richard Nelson Ford Escort MkII 6 4:50 7:25 4:49 7:11 4:07 6:47 4:09 6:43 2:10 48:11
12 41 William Armstrong/Chris Simms Ford Escort MkII 6 5:08 7:33 5:05 7:15 4:23 7:12 4:29 7:08 48:13
13 47 Niall Donnelly/Eamon Gallagher Ford Fiesta RWD 3 5:03 7:36 4:56 7:27 4:22 7:16 4:25 7:15 0:20 48:40
14 45 Christian Cochrane/Conor Laverty Ford Escort MkII 6 5:26 7:49 5:10 7:44 4:21 7:15 4:20 7:11 49:16
15 52 Mark Donnelly/Eugene O'Kane Ford Fiesta ST 1 5:15 7:45 5:09 7:30 4:24 7:32 4:22 7:20 49:17
16 38 Nigel Simpson/Austin Grimes Peugeot 206 5 5:26 7:49 5:12 7:35 4:31 7:20 4:29 7:14 49:36
17 30 David Armstrong/Niall Connolly Ford Escort G3 8 5:16 7:54 5:08 7:44 4:34 7:16 4:31 7:15 49:38
18 36 Ian Duff/Ian Hull Proton Compact 5 5:15 7:53 5:16 7:51 4:31 7:27 4:38 7:20 50:11
19 25 Michael Conlon/Gerard McGiveny Ford Escort MkII 7 5:04 7:20 4:50 7:14 4:18 6:50 4:23 7:01 4:00 51:00
20 46 Niall Branniff/Amy Stringer Ford Escort MkII 6 5:43 8:16 5:29 8:07 4:36 7:39 4:38 7:41 1:00 53:09
21 51 Samantha Thom/Loretta Kelly Peugeot 106 5 5:52 8:29 5:47 8:10 4:35 7:52 4:40 7:49 0:10 53:24
22 49 John Quill/Caroline Kearney Peugeot 206 3 6:11 8:43 5:55 8:23 4:55 7:50 4:47 6:42 53:26
23 48 John Murphy/Liam Moynihan Peugeot 205 GTi 4 6:05 8:24 5:50 8:21 4:57 7:54 4:49 7:42 54:02
24 33 Joe Gallagher/Francie Devine Subaru Impreza 9 6:10 8:52 5:47 8:29 4:43 8:11 4:46 7:55 54:53
25 50 Uel Montgomery/Leslie Hawe Vauxhall Astra GSi 1 6:17 8:57 6:12 8:55 5:17 8:15 5:13 8:13 57:19
26 44 Philip Ewart/Michael Hall Ford Fiesta ST 1 6:05 8:42 5:58 8:31 4:57 7:46 4:46 7:37 4:00 58:22

29 Sean Warnock/Paul Tumilty Ford Escort MkII 6 5:29 7:53 5:22 11:57 4:26 7:26 DNF
6 Martin Cairns/Andrew Purcell Subaru Impreza S9 WRC 9 5:00 7:09 4:31 6:55 4:03 DNF
17 Cyril Doherty/Graham Henderson Subaru Impreza 2 4:38 7:14 4:36 6:55 DNF
14 Viv Hamill/Paul Hamill Ford Escort MkII 8 4:40 7:08 4:39 6:55 DNF
40 Micheal McMullan/Barry Savage Ford Escort G3 6 5:24 7:37 5:27 9:08 DNF
27 Fearghal McDonald/Damien McDermo Ford Escort MkII 6 5:04 7:09 8:13 7:49 DNF
19 Damien Hynds/John Magilton Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 2 4:39 7:08 4:40 DNF
32 Tommy O'Connell/Sean MaGee Ford Escort MkII 10 5:27 7:42 9:00 OTL
15 Trevor Ferguson/David McElroy Subaru Impreza N12B 2 4:50 7:19 DNF
11 PJ Gillespie/Mary O'Kane Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 2 4:46 7:35 DNF
16 Mark Massey/Neil Doherty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7 2 5:21 12:00 DNF
26 Allan McDowall/Gavin Heseltine Opel Kadett 7 5:06 12:00 OTL
8 Damien Tourish/Domhnall McAlaney Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2 4:31 DNF
7 Raymond Johnston/Rodney Hicks Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2 4:59 DNF
4 Neil McCance/Sean Ferris Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2 DNF
22 Philip Hunter/Michael Faloon Ford Escort MkII 10 DNF
34 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Chrysler Sunbeam 4 DNF
35 David Kerr/Mick McCullagh Peugeot 205 GTi 4 DNF
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Rathfriland Motor Club F M Contracts Down Rally  17 Oct 09

Pos No. Driver/Co‐driver Car Cls SS 1 SS 2 SS 3 SS 4 SS 5 SS 6 SS 7 SS 8
Road 

Penalties Total

Class 1      Group N cars up to and including 2000cc
1 31 Declan Leonard/Dara Leonard Ford Fiesta ST 1 5:00 7:27 4:56 7:20 4:31 7:13 4:18 7:02 47:47
2 52 Mark Donnelly/Eugene O'Kane Ford Fiesta ST 1 5:15 7:45 5:09 7:30 4:24 7:32 4:22 7:20 49:17
3 50 Uel Montgomery/Leslie Hawe Vauxhall Astra GSi 1 6:17 8:57 6:12 8:55 5:17 8:15 5:13 8:13 57:19
4 44 Philip Ewart/Michael Hall Ford Fiesta ST 1 6:05 8:42 5:58 8:31 4:57 7:46 4:46 7:37 4:00 58:22

Class 2      Group N cars over 2000cc
1 5 Donagh Kelly/Kevin Flanagan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2 4:29 6:54 4:28 6:47 4:00 6:39 3:50 6:23 43:30
2 9 Enda McNulty/Ronan O'Kane Subaru Impreza 2 4:30 7:08 4:29 6:51 3:57 6:34 3:53 6:33 43:55
3 10 Raymond Mason/Peter Martin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2 4:41 7:03 4:48 6:50 3:55 6:50 3:59 6:38 44:44

17 Cyril Doherty/Graham Henderson Subaru Impreza 2 4:38 7:14 4:36 6:55 DNF
19 Damien Hynds/John Magilton Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 2 4:39 7:08 4:40 DNF
15 Trevor Ferguson/David McElroy Subaru Impreza N12B 2 4:50 7:19 DNF
11 PJ Gillespie/Mary O'Kane Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 2 4:46 7:35 DNF
16 Mark Massey/Neil Doherty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7 2 5:21 12:00 DNF
8 Damien Tourish/Domhnall McAlaney Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2 4:31 DNF
7 Raymond Johnston/Rodney Hicks Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2 4:59 DNF
4 Neil McCance/Sean Ferris Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2 DNF

Class 3      Clubman (Group A and modified) cars up to and including 1450cc – Two‐wheel drive only
1 47 Niall Donnelly/Eamon Gallagher Ford Fiesta RWD 3 5:03 7:36 4:56 7:27 4:22 7:16 4:25 7:15 0:20 48:40
2 49 John Quill/Caroline Kearney Peugeot 206 3 6:11 8:43 5:55 8:23 4:55 7:50 4:47 6:42 53:26

Class 4      Clubman (Group A and modified) 1451cc to 1650cc up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only
1 48 John Murphy/Liam Moynihan Peugeot 205 GTi 4 6:05 8:24 5:50 8:21 4:57 7:54 4:49 7:42 54:02

34 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Chrysler Sunbeam 4 DNF
35 David Kerr/Mick McCullagh Peugeot 205 GTi 4 DNF

Class 5      Clubman (Group A and modified) 1451cc to 1650cc more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only
1 38 Nigel Simpson/Austin Grimes Peugeot 206 5 5:26 7:49 5:12 7:35 4:31 7:20 4:29 7:14 49:36
2 36 Ian Duff/Ian Hull Proton Compact 5 5:15 7:53 5:16 7:51 4:31 7:27 4:38 7:20 50:11
3 51 Samantha Thom/Loretta Kelly Peugeot 106 5 5:52 8:29 5:47 8:10 4:35 7:52 4:40 7:49 0:10 53:24

Class 6      Clubman (Group A and modified) 1651cc to 2100cc up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only
1 23 Oran Donnelly/Paul Hughes Ford Escort MkII 6 4:49 7:11 4:42 7:00 4:09 6:50 4:07 6:50 45:38
2 20 Paul Killen/Richard Nelson Ford Escort MkII 6 4:50 7:25 4:49 7:11 4:07 6:47 4:09 6:43 2:10 48:11
3 41 William Armstrong/Chris Simms Ford Escort MkII 6 5:08 7:33 5:05 7:15 4:23 7:12 4:29 7:08 48:13
4 45 Christian Cochrane/Conor Laverty Ford Escort MkII 6 5:26 7:49 5:10 7:44 4:21 7:15 4:20 7:11 49:16
5 46 Niall Branniff/Amy Stringer Ford Escort MkII 6 5:43 8:16 5:29 8:07 4:36 7:39 4:38 7:41 1:00 53:09

29 Sean Warnock/Paul Tumilty Ford Escort MkII 6 5:29 7:53 5:22 11:57 4:26 7:26 DNF
40 Micheal McMullan/Barry Savage Ford Escort G3 6 5:24 7:37 5:27 9:08 DNF
27 Fearghal McDonald/Damien McDermo Ford Escort MkII 6 5:04 7:09 8:13 7:49 DNF
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Class 7      Clubman (Group A and modified) 1651cc to 2100cc more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only
1 25 Michael Conlon/Gerard McGiveny Ford Escort MkII 7 5:04 7:20 4:50 7:14 4:18 6:50 4:23 7:01 4:00 51:00

26 Allan McDowall/Gavin Heseltine Opel Kadett 7 5:06 12:00 OTL

Class 8      Clubman cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only
1 30 David Armstrong/Niall Connolly Ford Escort G3 8 5:16 7:54 5:08 7:44 4:34 7:16 4:31 7:15 49:38

14 Viv Hamill/Paul Hamill Ford Escort MkII 8 4:40 7:08 4:39 6:55 DNF

Class 9      All other eligible cars including WRCs
1 2 Kenny McKinstry/Noel Orr Subaru Impreza S9 WRC 9 4:21 6:44 4:17 6:36 3:45 6:24 3:42 6:19 42:08
2 1 Derek McGarrity/James McKee Ford Focus WRC 9 4:33 6:48 4:21 6:36 3:51 6:36 3:50 6:25 43:00
3 12 Emma McKinstry/Kenny Hull Subaru Impreza S8 WRC 9 4:46 7:19 4:42 6:59 4:20 6:50 4:07 6:54 45:57
4 18 John McGaffin/Declan Tumilty Subaru 99 WRC 9 4:54 7:07 4:47 7:03 4:08 6:50 4:06 7:02 45:57
5 24 Jody McGrath/Paul Fox Subaru Legacy 9 4:56 7:31 4:52 7:12 4:11 6:50 4:08 6:45 1:00 47:25
6 33 Joe Gallagher/Francie Devine Subaru Impreza 9 6:10 8:52 5:47 8:29 4:43 8:11 4:46 7:55 54:53

6 Martin Cairns/Andrew Purcell Subaru Impreza S9 WRC 9 5:00 7:09 4:31 6:55 4:03 DNF

Class 10      Historic Rally cars registered before 31/12/81
32 Tommy O'Connell/Sean MaGee Ford Escort MkII 10 5:27 7:42 9:00 OTL
22 Philip Hunter/Michael Faloon Ford Escort MkII 10 DNF
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Rathfriland Motor Club F M Contracts Down Rally  17 Oct 09

Pos No. Driver/Co‐driver Car Cls SS 1 SS 2 SS 3 SS 4 SS 5 SS 6 SS 7 SS 8
Road 

Penalties Total

Overall Stage Positions
1 2 Kenny McKinstry/Noel Orr Subaru Impreza S9 WRC 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 1 Derek McGarrity/James McKee Ford Focus WRC 5 2 2 2 2 3 2 3
3 5 Donagh Kelly/Kevin Flanagan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2 3 3 3 5 4 2 2
4 9 Enda McNulty/Ronan O'Kane Subaru Impreza 3 7 4 5 4 2 4 4
5 10 Raymond Mason/Peter Martin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 9 4 12 4 3 11 5 5
6 23 Oran Donnelly/Paul Hughes Ford Escort MkII 12 11 9 10 9 6 7 9
7 12 Emma McKinstry/Kenny Hull Subaru Impreza S8 WRC 10 13 9 9 12 6 7 10
8 18 John McGaffin/Declan Tumilty Subaru 99 WRC 15 5 11 11 8 6 6 12
9 24 Jody McGrath/Paul Fox Subaru Legacy 16 18 15 13 10 6 9 8
10 31 Declan Leonard/Dara Leonard Ford Fiesta ST 19 17 16 16 19 13 11 12
11 20 Paul Killen/Richard Nelson Ford Escort MkII 13 16 13 12 7 5 10 7
12 41 William Armstrong/Chris Simms Ford Escort MkII 24 19 18 15 15 12 16 14
13 47 Niall Donnelly/Eamon Gallagher Ford Fiesta RWD 20 21 16 17 14 15 15 17
14 45 Christian Cochrane/Conor Laverty Ford Escort MkII 30 25 21 20 13 14 12 15
15 52 Mark Donnelly/Eugene O'Kane Ford Fiesta ST 26 24 20 18 16 20 13 19
16 38 Nigel Simpson/Austin Grimes Peugeot 206 30 25 22 19 19 17 17 16
17 30 David Armstrong/Niall Connolly Ford Escort G3 27 29 19 20 21 15 18 17
18 36 Ian Duff/Ian Hull Proton Compact 25 27 23 23 18 19 19 19
19 25 Michael Conlon/Gerard McGiveny Ford Escort MkII 21 15 14 14 11 6 14 11
20 46 Niall Branniff/Amy Stringer Ford Escort MkII 34 30 26 24 23 21 19 22
21 51 Samantha Thom/Loretta Kelly Peugeot 106 35 32 27 25 22 24 21 24
22 49 John Quill/Caroline Kearney Peugeot 206 39 34 30 27 25 23 24 6
23 48 John Murphy/Liam Moynihan Peugeot 205 GTi 37 31 29 26 26 25 25 23
24 33 Joe Gallagher/Francie Devine Subaru Impreza 38 35 27 28 24 26 23 25
25 50 Uel Montgomery/Leslie Hawe Vauxhall Astra GSi 40 36 32 30 28 27 26 26
26 44 Philip Ewart/Michael Hall Ford Fiesta ST 36 33 31 29 26 22 22 21

29 Sean Warnock/Paul Tumilty Ford Escort MkII 33 27 24 32 17 18
6 Martin Cairns/Andrew Purcell Subaru Impreza S9 WRC 18 9 5 6 6
17 Cyril Doherty/Graham Henderson Subaru Impreza 6 12 6 6
14 Viv Hamill/Paul Hamill Ford Escort MkII 8 6 7 8
40 Micheal McMullan/Barry Savage Ford Escort G3 29 22 25 31
27 Fearghal McDonald/Damien McDermo Ford Escort MkII 21 9 33 22
19 Damien Hynds/John Magilton Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 7 7 8
32 Tommy O'Connell/Sean MaGee Ford Escort MkII 32 23 34
15 Trevor Ferguson/David McElroy Subaru Impreza N12B 13 13
11 PJ Gillespie/Mary O'Kane Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 10 20
16 Mark Massey/Neil Doherty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7 28 37
26 Allan McDowall/Gavin Heseltine Opel Kadett 23 37
8 Damien Tourish/Domhnall McAlaney Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 4
7 Raymond Johnston/Rodney Hicks Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 17
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